the conversion of all Class �A� preferred shares into common shares of the Company, in the proportion of 0.9342 common share for each class �A�
preferred share. During the period from October 20, 2017 until November 21, 2017, inclusive, the stockholders holding Vale�s Class �A� preferred
shares dissenting with regard to the resolution of the Special Meeting, had the right to withdraw from the Company, receiving R$24.26 per share
which is the equivalent of Vale stockholders� equity per share at December 31, 2016. At the end of this period, 10,397 common shares were
converted into treasury shares (corresponding to 11,130 preferred shares).

At the Extraordinary Stockholders� Meeting held on December 21, 2017 approved the migration of the Company to the special listing segment of
B3 S.A. (�Novo Mercado�), following the conversion of the class �A� preferred shares into common shares.

The stockholders� equity corresponds to 5,284,474,770 common shares and 12 preferred shares special class (�PNE� or �Golden shares�), and there
were no changes in the amount of share capital.

Share position before Conversion of the Share position after
conversion preferred shares Issue of new shares conversion

Shares outstanding
ON 3,185,653,000 1,838,235,414 173,543,667 5,197,432,081
PNA/PNE 1,967,721,926 (1,967,721,914) � 12

5,153,374,926 (129,486,500) 173,543,667 5,197,432,093
Shares in treasury
ON 31,535,402 55,507,287 � 87,042,689
PNA 59,405,792 (59,405,792) � �
Total issued shares 5,244,316,120 (133,385,005) 173,543,667 5,284,474,782

The basic and diluted earnings per share were recalculated considering the changes in the number of shares, as described above. The
comparative information for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 were restated, as presented in note 9.

b)  Share capital

Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 6-K

427

As at December 31, 2017, the share capital was R$77,300 corresponding to 5,284,474,782 shares issued and fully paid without par value.

December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016
Stockholders ON PNE Total ON PNA Total
Litel Participações
S.A. and Litela
Participações S.A. 1,108,483,410 � 1,108,483,410 � � �

[…]

the management instruments, Vale uses captive reinsurance to balance the price on reinsurance contracts with the market, as well as, enable
direct access to key international markets of insurance and reinsurance.

82

Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 6-K

441

Table of Contents

33.  Additional information about derivatives financial instruments

a)  Sensitivity analysis of derivative financial instruments.

The following tables present the potential value of the instruments given hypothetical stress scenarios for the main market risk factors that
impact the derivatives positions. The scenarios were defined as follows:

Probable: the probable scenario was based on the estimated risk variables that were used on pricing the derivative instruments as at
December 31, 2017

Scenario I: fair value estimated considering a 25% deterioration in the associated risk variables

Scenario II: fair value estimated considering a 50% deterioration in the associated risk variables

The curves used on the pricing of derivatives instruments were developed based on data from B3 S.A., Central Bank of Brazil, London Metals
Exchange and Bloomberg.

Instrument Instrument�s main risk events Probable Scenario I Scenario II

CDI vs. US$ fixed rate swap R$ depreciation (108) (992) (1.875)
US$ interest rate inside Brazil
decrease (108) (140) (174)
Brazilian interest rate increase (108) (115) (123)

Protected item: R$ denominated debt R$ depreciation n.a. � �

TJLP vs. US$ fixed rate swap R$ depreciation (1.262) (2.332) (3.403)
US$ interest rate inside Brazil
decrease (1.262) (1.307) (1.354)
Brazilian interest rate increase (1.262) (1.339) (1.411)
TJLP interest rate decrease (1.262) (1.333) (1.405)

Protected item: R$ denominated debt R$ depreciation n.a. � �

TJLP vs. US$ floating rate swap R$ depreciation (175) (273) (372)
(175) (180) (185)

Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 6-K

442

US$ interest rate inside Brazil
decrease
Brazilian interest rate increase (175) (181) (187)
TJLP interest rate decrease (175) (181) (187)

Protected item: R$ denominated debt R$ depreciation n.a. � �

R$ fixed rate vs. US$ fixed rate swap R$ depreciation 80 (188) (456)
US$ interest rate inside Brazil
decrease 80 43 3
Brazilian interest rate increase 80 (7) (83)

Protected item: R$ denominated debt R$ depreciation n.a. � �

IPCA vs. US$ fixed rate swap R$ depreciation (113) (496) (879)
US$ interest rate inside Brazil
decrease (113) (129) (146)
Brazilian interest rate increase (113) (165) (213)
IPCA index decrease (113) (143) (173)

Protected item: R$ denominated debt R$ depreciation n.a. � �

IPCA vs. CDI swap Brazilian interest rate increase 280 176 81
IPCA index decrease 280 222 166

Protected item: R$ denominated debt linked to IPCA IPCA index decrease n.a. (222) (166)

EUR fixed rate vs. US$ fixed rate swap EUR depreciation 76 (521) (1.118)
Euribor increase 76 51 26
US$ Libor decrease 76 19 (41)

Protected item: EUR denominated debt EUR depreciation n.a. 521 1.118

83

Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 6-K

443

Table of Contents

Instrument Instrument�s main risk events Probable Scenario I Scenario II

Bunker Oil protection
Forwards and options Bunker Oil price decrease � � �
Protected item: Part of costs linked to bunker oil prices Bunker Oil price decrease n.a. � �

Nickel sales fixed price protection
Forwards Nickel price decrease 80 (21) (122)
Protected item: Part of nickel revenues with fixed prices Nickel price fluctuation n.a. 21 122

Purchase protection program
Nickel forwards Nickel price increase (1) (4) (7)
Protected item: Part of costs linked to nickel prices Nickel price increase n.a. 4 7